
 
 
 
 
 

Executed letter 
 
June 24, 2021 
 
Mr. Sinclair Flemming 
Managing Partner 
SF General Maintenance Services, LLC 
P.O. Box 1036 
Christiantsed, VI 00821 
 
 
RE: S045OAGC21(SFGMS) Landscaping Services for the Landscaping Services for the Estate 

Bethlehem Military Compound, St. Croix U.S.V.I  
 
Dear Sinclair Flemming: 
 
 
Transmitted herewith is the fully executed Supply Contract for the Landscaping Services for the Estate 
Behtlehem Military Compound, in the St. Croix District U.S.V.I. during the period of March 23, 2021, 
through September 30, 2021.  SF General Maintenance Services, LLC will perform under this 
Contract in accordance with Addendum I (Scope of Work), Addendum II (General Provisions), and 
Addendum III (Termination of Contracts). SF General Maintenance Services, LLC fails to comply with 
the terms of the enclosed Contract, the Government of the Virgin Islands will exercise all rights and 
remedies available to it in law and equity all documents via email to the Department of Property and 
Procurement for further processing. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Dynell R. Williams, Deputy Commissioner of Procurement, at 
340-773-1561 ext. 5244 or email dynell.williams@dpp.vi.gov. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Dynell R. Williams  
Deputy Commissioner of Procurement  
 
DRW/mth  
            
 

mailto:dynell.williams@dpp.vi.gov


 
 
 
 
 
June 17, 2021 
 
 
Mr. Sinclair Flemming 
Managing Partner 
SF General Maintenance Services, LLC 
P.O. Box 1036 
Christiansted 
St. Croix, VI 00821 
 
 
RE: Supply Contract—S045OAGC21(SFGMS) 
 
Dear Mr. Flemming: 
 
Transmitted herewith is a Supply Contract for the Landscaping Services for the Landscaping Services for the Estate 
Bethlehem Military Compound, St. Croix, U.S.V.I.  during the period of March 23, 2021 through September 30, 2021.  
Services provided will be made in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract. 
 
We invite your attention to the General Provisions of said contract particularly to Addendum II concerning default. 
 
Enclosed herewith for your review and signature is one (1) original Supply Contract.  Additionally, please be sure to initial all 
pages of the Contract. 
 
In addition, please provide the following documents to complete your packet: 
  

1. Execute and Initial Supply Contract; Initial all documents in the bottom right hand corner (BLUE INK ONLY). 
2. Sign the original contract in the presence of one (1) witness (BLUE INK ONLY). 
3. Current VI Business License 
4. Proof of Commercial General Liability Insurance with the Government of the Virgin Islands as Certificate Holder 

and Additional Insured as indicated on Endorsement (policy number on endorsement must match policy number 
on certificate). 

5. Proof of Professional Liability Coverage with Government of the Virgin Islands as Certificate Holder 
6. Articles of Incorporation (and applicable amendments) 
7. Tradename Certificate if company uses a tradename (valid for two years) 
8. Certificate of Good Standing (valid from July 1st thru June 30th) 
9. Corporate Resolution on company letterhead (signed/ attested & dated by corporate secretary authorizing 

signatory) 
 
Upon receipt of the requested information, please return all documents via email to the Department of Property and Procurement 
for further processing. 
 
If you have any questions, please contract Dynell R. Williams, Deputy Commissioner of Procurement at 340-773-1561 ext. 5244 
or email dynell.williams@dpp.vi.gov. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
Anthony D. Thomas 
Commissioner  
 
ADT/drw/mth 

mailto:dynell.williams@dpp.vi.gov


OPCMR 

GOVERNMENT OF 

THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES 

--0---

DEPARTMENT OF PROPERTY AND PROCUREMENT 

SUPPLY CONTRACT 
Pursuant to 31 V.I.C § 239(a)(8) 

This AGREEMENT, made this 24th day of JUNE 2021 for the Landscaping Services 

.f.Q.C..tb.e. ...... L!!n.d.�gP.i'1l ... S..�r.!'..i.���..Jg.r_J;b.e-E�.t�te Bethlehem Military Compound, St; Croix, 

U.S.V.I. by and between the Government of the Virgin Islands, on behalf of the Virgin Islands 

National Guard hereinafter called the "GOVERNMENT', and SF General Maintenance, LLC, 

whose address is P.O. Box 1036, Christiansted, St. Croix, VI 00821 hereinafter called the 

"CONTRACTOR", 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Government is in need of a contractor to provide Landscaping 
Services for the Estate Bethlehem Military Compound, St. Croix, U.S.V.I.; and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor represents that it is willing and capable of providing the 
services in an expeditious manner and in accordance with the specifications cited in Addenda I, ll, 
lll, JV and V al1 attached hereto and made a part hereof; it is mutually agreed between the Parties 
as follows: 

SECTION I. That for and in consideration of the price or prices and agreement in 
Addendum II (Compensation) hereto attached and made a part of this Contract, the said Contractor 
agrees to Landscaping Services for the Estate Bethlehem Military Compound, St. Croix, 
U.S.V.I. with the provisions of Addendum I (Scope of Services), Addendum Ill (General 
Provisions), Addendum IV (Termination of Contracts), and Addendum V (Provisions from 2 CFR 
200 - Appendix II), all attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 2. The Government, for and in consideration of the full and true performance 
of the work by the Contractor, agrees to pay the price or prices set forth in the attached Addendum 
TI, in lawful money of the United States, and the payment shall be made at the time and in the 
manner set forth in Addendum II and the General Provisions. 

SECTION 3. This Contract shall commence on March 23, 2021 and shall terminate on 
September 30, 2021. unless mutually extended or terminated by the parties. The services under 
this contract shall be for a period of 174 davs with no renewal options. No alterations or variations 

Contract No. S045OAGC21<SFGMS} l Initial SF 







6/24/2021


































































